

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

RASUL ROE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEJANDRO N. MAYORKAS, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:22-cv-10808-ADB

Leave to file granted, July 15, 2022

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Dated: July 18, 2022

Susan M. Finegan (BBO #559156)
Susan J. Cohen (BBO #553353)
John F. Quill (BBO #632216)
Andrew H. DeVoogd (BBO #670203)
Andrew N. Nathanson (BBO #548684)
Kenneth P. Monroe (BBO #696381)
Michael P. Molstad (BBO #707524)
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS, GLOVSKY
AND POPEO, P.C.
One Financial Center
Boston, MA 02111
617-542-6000
SMFinegan@mintz.com

Matthew R. Segal (BBO #654489)
Adriana Lafaille (BBO #680210)
Areeba Jibril*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF MASSACHUSETTS, INC.
One Center Plaza, Suite 850
Boston, MA 02108
617-482-3170
ALafaille@aclum.org

*Licensed to Practice in California.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

 I. The Government’s Partial Standing Challenge Provides No Basis for Dismissal...3

 A. The Court Need Not Decide Standing as to a Subset of Plaintiffs Because Defendants Concede That Some of Them Do Have Standing.....3

 B. The Overseas Afghan Beneficiaries Have Standing For Multiple Reasons 4

 C. Diana Doe Also Has Standing Because She Is an Applicant to USCIS for an Immigration Benefit.7

 II. The APA Applies to USCIS’s changes in Humanitarian Parole Policy, and those changes are subject to judicial review8

 A. Title 8, Section 1252(A)(2)(B)(ii) Does Not Strip The Court Of Jurisdiction Over Any of Plaintiffs’ APA Claims.8

 1. Section 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) applies only to review of individual adjudications.9

 2. None of Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred by Section 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) Because They Do Not Seek Review of Individual Adjudications. 13

 B. Title 5, Section 701(a)(2) Does Not Strip The Court Of Jurisdiction Over Any of Plaintiffs’ APA Claims.15

 III. PLAINTIFFS STATE A CLAIM THAT THE GOVERNMENT’S POLICY CHANGES VIOLATED THE APA.17

 A. Plaintiffs’ APA claims cannot be adjudicated until the government supplies the administrative record.18

 B. The Complaint States Claims For Relief Under The APA.19

 1. Plaintiffs State A Claim That The Government Acted Arbitrarily And Capriciously In Implementing New Standards For Afghan Parole Applicants.20

 2. Count II States a Claim That USCIS Has Violated Its Legal Obligation to Decide Parole Applications on an Individualized Basis.21

 3. Count III States a Claim That USCIS Violated the Notice-And-Comment Requirements of the APA.21

 4. Count IV States A Claim For Unreasonable Delay.22

 C. The Government’s Rule 12(b)(6) Arguments Are Misplaced.24

1. The “Policy” Claims.24

2. The “Delay” Claim.25

3. The “Foreign Affairs Exception”26

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Lab'ys v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	9
<i>Abdi v. Chertoff</i> , 589 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D. Mass. 2008).....	14
<i>Abdi v. Duke</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 373 (W.D.N.Y. 2017).....	11, 12
<i>Adams v. Baker</i> , 909 F.2d 643 (1st Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Amalkalani v. McAleenan</i> , 527 F. Supp. 3d 205 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)	22
<i>Amanullah v. Nelson</i> , 811 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1987).....	12, 17
<i>Aracely, R. v. Nielsen</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018).....	11, 12, 13, 16
<i>Armstrong v. White Winston Select Asset Funds, LLC</i> , No. 16-10666, 2020 WL 10316643 (D. Mass. Mar. 23, 2020)	25
<i>Asante v. Azar</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 215 (D.D.C. 2020).....	26
<i>Atieh v. Riordon</i> , 727 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bernardo ex rel. M & K Eng'g, Inc. v. Johnson</i> 814 F.3d 481 (1st Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528, 2543-44 (2022).....	11
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	9
<i>Brezinski v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 21-376, 2021 WL 4191958 (D.D.C. Sept. 15, 2021).....	26

Cap. Area Immigrants’ Rts. Coal. v. Trump,
471 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2020)26

City of New York v. Permanent Mission of India,
618 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2010).....26

Damus v. Nielsen,
313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018)11, 12, 13

Davis v. Grimes,
9 F. Supp. 3d 12 (D. Mass. 2014)3

Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....1, 15, 16

Dickson v. Sec. of Defense,
68 F.3d 1396 (D.C.Cir. 1995)18

Doe v. Mayorkas,
530 F. Supp. 3d 893 (N.D. Cal. 2021)6, 11, 14

Doe v. Trump,
288 F. Supp. 3d 1045 (W.D. Wash. 2017).....12, 14

Doe v. Trump,
423 F. Supp. 3d at 104617

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden,
993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021)26

Elgin Assisted Living EB-5, LLC v. Mayorkas,
No. 12 cv 2941, 2012 WL 4932661 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 16, 2012).....14

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009).....17

Garcia v. U.S. Bd. of Parole,
557 F.2d 100 (7th Cir. 1977)17

Gooley v. Mobil Oil Co.,
851 F.2d 513 (1st Cir. 1988).....25

Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr,
140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020).....10

Haoud v. Ashcroft,
350 F.3d 201 (1st Cir. 2003).....16

Hassan v. Chertoff,
593 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2010)12

Jean v. Nelson,
727 F.2d 957 (11th Cir. 1984)12

Kerry v. Din,
576 U.S. 86 (2015).....17

King v. Off. For Civ. Rts. Of U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,
573 F. Supp. 2d 425 (D. Mass. 2008)26

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972).....5, 17

Kucana v. Holder,
558 U.S. 233 (2010).....9, 10, 14

Kurapati v. U.S. Bureau of Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.,
775 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2014) (per curiam).....5

Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC,
575 U.S. 480 (2015).....9

Make The Rd. N.Y. v. Wolf,
962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020)9

Mantena v. Johnson,
809 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 2015).....5

McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.,
498 U.S. 479 (1991).....11

Mendez v. Wolf,
No. 3:20-cv-11598-KAR, 2021 WL 877886 (D. Mass. Mar. 9, 2021)19

Moghaddam v. Pompeo,
424 F. Supp. 3d 104 (D.D.C. 2020)25

Mondragon Tinoco v. Mayorkas,
No. 20-cv-4787, 2021 WL 3603373 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 13, 2021)25

Mons v. McAleenan,
No. 19-1593, 2019 WL 4225322 (D D.C. Sept. 5, 2019).....11

Montalvo-Huertas v. Rivera-Cruz,
885 F.2d 971 (1st Cir. 1989).....3

Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....20

Musunuru v. Lynch,
831 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2016)5

Nat’l Ass’n of Consumer Advos. v. Uejio,
521 F. Supp. 3d 130 (D. Mass. 2021)4, 6

Nat’l Venture Capital Ass’n v. Duke,
291 F. Supp.3d 5 (D. D.C. 2017).....5, 6

New Mexico v. McAleenan
450 F. Supp. 3d 1130 (D.N.M. 2020)13

New Jersey Dep’t of Env’t Prot. v. EPA,
626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980)26

NRDC v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018).....26

Paiz v. Decker,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 217604 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2018)11

Parker v. District of Columbia,
478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)4

Patel v. U.S.Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.,
732 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2013)4

Perez v. Barr,
927 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2019).....10

Pitman v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.,
No. 17-cv-0166, 2017 WL 5991738 (D. Utah Dec. 1, 2017)19

R.F.M. v. Nielsen,
365 F. Supp. 3d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....11, 16

R.I.L-R v. Johnson,
80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015).....16

Ramirez v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enforcement,
338 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018)6

Reddy v. Foster,
845 F.3d 493 (1st Cir. 2017).....4

Reed v. Hammond,
 No. C16-5993, 2020 WL 133191 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 13, 2020).....25

Samirah v. O’Connell,
 335 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2003)12

Shalom Pentecostal Church v. Acting Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 783 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2015).....5

Shihuan Cheng v. Baran,
 No. CV 17-2001-RSWL-KSx, 2017 WL 3326451 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2017).....17

Singh v. Holder,
 638 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011)10, 12

Telecomms. Rsch. & Action Ctr. v. FCC,
 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....22, 23, 26

Tilley v. TJX Cos.,
 345 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2003).....3

Towns of Wellesley, Concord & Norwood v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n,
 829 F.2d 275 (1st Cir. 1987) (per curiam)22, 23, 25

Trump v. Hawaii,
 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....7, 17

Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project,
 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017) (per curiam)7

Union of Concerned Scientists v. Wheeler,
 954 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2020).....15

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.,
 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....3

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018).....15

Yong Tang v. Chertoff,
 493 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D. Mass. 2007)14

Zhou v. F.B.I.,
 No. 07-cv-238, 2008 WL 2413896 (D.N.H. June 12, 2008)14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553.....10, 21

5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(1).....	26
5 U.S.C. §555(b).....	22
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1).....	9
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	15, 17
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	5, 8
5 U.S.C. §706(1).....	22
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A).....	1, 6, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A), (2).....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	9, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B).....	8, 10, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(i).....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii).....	<i>passim</i>
Administrative Procedure Act.....	1, 2
Other Authorities	
8 C.F.R. §212.5(c), and (3).....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	4, 18, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
USCIS Policy Memorandum, PM-602-0085 (June 3, 2013).....	20
